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2012 Annual General Meeting and Extraordinary General Meeting results of
resolutions

In accordance with Listing Rule 3.13.2, AlX confirms that each of the resolutions put to members at the
Annual General Meeting of Australian Infrastructure Fund Limited and General Meeting of Australian
Infrastructure Fund Trust held concurrently today (the AGM) were passed.

AIX also confirms that each of the resolutions put to members at the Extraordinary General Meetings of
Australian Infrastructure Fund Limited and Australian Infrastructure Fund Trust held concurrently today to
consider the transaction involving the sale of AlX’s assets and return of funds to securityholders (the EGM)
were passed.

AIX will now enter into sale and purchase deeds with the Future Fund or its nominee(s) for the sale of the
assets in accordance with the Implementation Agreement. Securityholders should refer to the AIX
Explanatory Booklet (lodged with the ASX on 12 December 2012) for further information about the steps to
implement the transaction.

Details of proxies lodged for both the AGM and EGM are attached in accordance with section 251AA of the
Corporations Act.

For further enquiries, please contact:

Jeff Pollock Simon Ondaatje

Chief Executive Officer Head of Investor Relations

Australian Infrastructure Fund Hastings Funds Management

Tel: +61 3 8650 3600 Tel: +61 3 8650 3600

Fax: +61 3 8650 3701 Fax: +61 3 8650 3701

Email:  investor_relations@hfm.com.au Email:  investor_relations@hfm.com.au
Website: www.hfm.com.au/aix Website: www.hfm.com.au/aix

o

Jefferson Petch
Company Secretary

Australian Infrastructure Fund

Unless otherwise stated, the information contained in this document is for informational purposes only. It does not constitute an offer of securities and should not be
relied upon as financial advice. The information has been prepared without taking into account the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any
particular person or entity. Before making an investment decision you should consider, with or without the assistance of a financial adviser, whether any investments
are appropriate in light of your particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. Neither Hastings, nor any of its related parties including Westpac
Banking Corporation ABN 33 007 457 141, guarantees the repayment of capital or performance of any of the entities referred to in this document and past
performance is no guarantee of future performance. Hastings, as the Manager or Trustee of various funds, is entitled to receive management and performance fees.



Australian Infrastructure Fund Ltd
Annual General Meeting

Proxy Summary
15 January 2013

To re-elect Mr John Harvey as a Director of the Company (Company only)

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour

Against

Abstention

Proxy's discretion

256,773,248

1,833,834

1,390,243

55,417,587

The motion was carried as an ordinary resolution on a show of hands.

To re-elect Mr Paul Espie as a Director of the Company (Company only)

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour

Against

Abstention

Proxy's discretion

256,619,837

1,966,832

1,393,006

55,435,237

The motion was carried as an ordinary resolution on a show of hands.

To adopt the Remuneration Report for the financial year ended 30 June 2012 (Company

only)

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour

Against

Abstention

Proxy's discretion

249,179,829

4,978,935

5,324,577

55,350,387

The motion was carried as an ordinary resolution on a show of hands.




Australian Infrastructure Fund Ltd
Extraordinary General Meeting

Proxy Summary
15 January 2013

Approval of the Asset Sale - AIFL and AIFT

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour

Against

Abstention

Proxy's discretion

309,492,325

37,659,117

853,716

4,342,254

The motion was carried as an ordinary resolution on a poll the details of

which are:
In Favour Against Abstention
315,317,109 37,699,102 853,716

Amendments to AIFT Constitution - AIFT

only

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour

Against

Abstention

Proxy's discretion

309,240,232

37,547,923

1,040,086

4,519,171

The motion was carried as a special resolution on a poll the details of

which are:
In Favour Against Abstention
315,216,479 37,613,362 1,040,086

Amendment to AIFL Constitution - AIFL

only

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour

Against

Abstention

Proxy's discretion

309,281,025

37,542,673

1,047,336

4,476,378

The motion was carried as a special resolution on a poll the details of

which are:
In Favour Against Abstention
315,214,479 37,608,112 1,047,336




De-stapling of AIFL Shares and AIFT Units - AIFL and AIFT

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour

Against

Abstention

Proxy's discretion

309,363,005

37,512,075

1,022,156

4,450,176

The motion was carried as a special resolution on a poll the details of

which are:
In Favour Against Abstention
315,270,257 37,577,514 1,022,156

Equal capital return by AIFL - AIFL only

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour

Against

Abstention

Proxy's discretion

309,361,560

37,472,548

1,057,422

4,455,882

The motion was carried as an ordinary resolution on a poll the details of

which are:
In Favour Against Abstention
315,274,518 37,537,987 1,057,422

Acquisition of AIFT Unit by AIFL - AIFT only

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour

Against

Abstention

Proxy's discretion

309,249,117

37,529,629

1,020,490

4,548,176

The motion was carried as an ordinary resolution on a poll the details of

which are:
In Favour Against Abstention
315,254,369 37,595,068 1,020,490




