

Hastings Funds Management Limited ABN 27 058 693 388 AFSL No. 238309 Australian Infrastructure Fund Limited

ABN 97 063 935 553

Level 27, 35 Collins Street
Melbourne VIC 3000 Australia
T +61 3 8650 3600
F +61 3 8650 3701
www.hfm.com.au
Melbourne, London, New York, Sydney

ASX Announcement

Australian Infrastructure Fund (AIX)

Total pages: 4

15 January 2013

2012 Annual General Meeting and Extraordinary General Meeting results of resolutions

In accordance with Listing Rule 3.13.2, AIX confirms that each of the resolutions put to members at the Annual General Meeting of Australian Infrastructure Fund Limited and General Meeting of Australian Infrastructure Fund Trust held concurrently today (the AGM) were passed.

AIX also confirms that each of the resolutions put to members at the Extraordinary General Meetings of Australian Infrastructure Fund Limited and Australian Infrastructure Fund Trust held concurrently today to consider the transaction involving the sale of AIX's assets and return of funds to securityholders (the EGM) were passed.

AIX will now enter into sale and purchase deeds with the Future Fund or its nominee(s) for the sale of the assets in accordance with the Implementation Agreement. Securityholders should refer to the AIX Explanatory Booklet (lodged with the ASX on 12 December 2012) for further information about the steps to implement the transaction.

Details of proxies lodged for both the AGM and EGM are attached in accordance with section 251AA of the Corporations Act.

For further enquiries, please contact:

Jeff Pollock

Chief Executive Officer
Australian Infrastructure Fund
Tel: +61 3 8650 3600
Fax: +61 3 8650 3701

Email: investor_relations@hfm.com.au

Website: www.hfm.com.au/aix

Simon Ondaatje

Head of Investor Relations
Hastings Funds Management
Tel: +61 3 8650 3600
Fax: +61 3 8650 3701

Email: investor relations@hfm.com.au

Website: www.hfm.com.au/aix

Jefferson Petch Company Secretary

Australian Infrastructure Fund

Unless otherwise stated, the information contained in this document is for informational purposes only. It does not constitute an offer of securities and should not be relied upon as financial advice. The information has been prepared without taking into account the investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any particular person or entity. Before making an investment decision you should consider, with or without the assistance of a financial adviser, whether any investments are appropriate in light of your particular investment needs, objectives and financial circumstances. Neither Hastings, nor any of its related parties including Westpac Banking Corporation ABN 33 007 457 141, guarantees the repayment of capital or performance of any of the entities referred to in this document and past performance is no guarantee of future performance. Hastings, as the Manager or Trustee of various funds, is entitled to receive management and performance fees.

2 To re-elect Mr John Harvey as a Director of the Company (Company only)

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour	Against	Abstention	Proxy's discretion
256,773,248	1,833,834	1,390,243	55,417,587

The motion was carried as an ordinary resolution on a show of hands.

3 To re-elect Mr Paul Espie as a Director of the Company (Company only)

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour	Against	Abstention	Proxy's discretion
256,619,837	1,966,832	1,393,006	55,435,237

The motion was carried as an ordinary resolution on a show of hands.

To adopt the Remuneration Report for the financial year ended 30 June 2012 (Company only)

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour	Against	Abstention	Proxy's discretion
249,179,829	4,978,935	5,324,577	55,350,387

The motion was carried as an ordinary resolution on a show of hands.

1 Approval of the Asset Sale - AIFL and AIFT

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour	Against	Abstention	Proxy's discretion
309,492,325	37,659,117	853,716	4,342,254

The motion was carried as an ordinary resolution on a poll the details of which are:

In Favour	Against	Abstention
315,317,109	37,699,102	853,716

Amendments to AIFT Constitution - AIFT only

2

3

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour	Against	Abstention	Proxy's discretion
309,240,232	37,547,923	1,040,086	4,519,171

The motion was carried as a special resolution on a poll the details of which are:

In Favour	Against	Abstention
315,216,479	37,613,362	1,040,086

Amendment to AIFL Constitution - AIFL only

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour	Against	Abstention	Proxy's discretion
309,281,025	37,542,673	1,047,336	4,476,378

The motion was carried as a special resolution on a poll the details of which are:

In Favour	Against	Abstention
315,214,479	37,608,112	1,047,336

4 De-stapling of AIFL Shares and AIFT Units - AIFL and AIFT

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour	Against	Abstention	Proxy's discretion
309,363,005	37,512,075	1,022,156	4,450,176

The motion was carried as a special resolution on a poll the details of which are:

In Favour	Against	Abstention
315,270,257	37,577,514	1,022,156

5 Equal capital return by AIFL - AIFL only

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour	Against	Abstention	Proxy's discretion
309,361,560	37,472,548	1,057,422	4,455,882

The motion was carried as an ordinary resolution on a poll the details of which are:

In Favour	Against	Abstention
315,274,518	37,537,987	1,057,422

6 Acquisition of AIFT Unit by AIFL - AIFT only

The instructions given to validly appointed proxies in respect of the resolution were as follows:

In Favour	Against	Abstention	Proxy's discretion
309,249,117	37,529,629	1,020,490	4,548,176

The motion was carried as an ordinary resolution on a poll the details of which are:

In Favour	Against	Abstention
315,254,369	37,595,068	1,020,490